VILLAGE OF OBLONG, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2014-O-558

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND DIVISION XXVII – OFFENSES SECTION 27-2-19 <u>CONCEALED WEAPONS</u> OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF OBLONG, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF OBLONG, ILLINOIS THIS 8TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2014

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF OBLONG, CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS THIS 8TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2014

LADORA BOYD, Village Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 2014-O-558

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND DIVISION XXVII – OFFENSES SECTION 27-2-19 <u>CONCEALED WEAPONS</u> OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF OBLONG, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Oblong, Crawford

County, Illinois, that DIVISION XXVII - OFFENSES, Section 27-2-19 CONCEALED

WEAPONS of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the Village of Oblong, Crawford

County, Illinois, be, and it is hereby amended such that it shall be, in its entirety, as

follows:

DIVISION XXVII – OFFENSES

27-2-19 <u>CONCEALED WEAPONS.</u> No person shall, within the Village, carry or wear under his clothes, or concealed about his person, any pistol or colt, or sling-shot, or cross knuckles or knuckles of lead, brass or other metal, or any dangerous or deadly weapon. This Section does not apply to the officers or members of the Police Department, nor to any Sheriff or Deputy Sheriff or constable of this State, nor to any United States Marshal; FURTHER PROVIDED that it shall not apply to those persons who have secured a valid concealed weapons carry permit issued by the State of Illinois.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,

approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yea:

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Robinson, Crawford County, Illinois, this 8th day of January, 2014.

RANDY RICH, Village President

ATTEST:

LADORA BOYD, Village Clerk